© 2006 Panasonic HA Air-Conditioning (M) Sdn Bhd
(11969-T). All rights reserved. Unauthorized copying
and distribution is a violation of law.
Order No. MAC0602007C3
Air Conditioner
CS-PC30EKF  CU-PC30EKF
CS-PC36EKF  CU-PC36EKF
TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. The inside and outside connecting cable can be connected without removing the front grille.
2. Connecting cable between indoor unit and outdoor unit shall be approved polychloroprene sheathed 4 × 2.5 mm2   flexible
cord, type designation 245 IEC 57 or heavier cord.
• Ensure the color of wires of outdoor unit and the terminal Nos. are the same to the indoor’s respectively.
• Earth lead wire shall be longer than the other lead wires as shown in the figure for the electrical safety in case of the slipping
out of the cord from the anchorage.
• Secure the cable onto the control board with the holder (clamper).
Terminal screw Tightening torque N●cm {kgf●cm)
M3 69~98 {7~10}
M4 157~196 {16~20}
M5 196~245 {20~25}
27
10.4. Outdoor Unit
10.4.1. INSTALL THE OUTDOOR UNIT
• After selecting the best location, start installation according
to Indoor/Outdoor Unit Installation Diagram.
1. If installing the unit to a concrete base or other solid base,
use M10 or W3/8 bolts and nuts to secure the unit, and
ensure that the unit is fully upright and level.
(The anchor bolt positions are shown in the diagram at
the right side.)
In particular, install the unit at a distance from the
neighbouring building which conforms to regulations
specified by local noise emission regulation standards.
2. Do not install the outdoor unit to the building’s roof.
3. If there is a possibility that vibration may be transmitted to
the rooms of the building, place rubber insulation
between the unit and the installation surface.
10.4.2. CONNECTING THE PIPING
Connecting The Piping To Indoor Unit
Please make flare after inserting flare nut (locate at joint portion of tube assembly) onto the copper pipe (in case of using long
piping).
Connect the piping
• Connect tube ass’y  as shown in the picture. (PC36EK only)
• Align the center of piping and sufficiently tighten the flare nut with fingers.
• Further tighten the flare nut with torque wrench in specified torque as stated in the table.
Connecting The Piping To Outdoor Unit
Decide piping length and then cut by using pipe cutter. Remove
burrs from cut edge. Make flare after inserting the flare nut
(locate at valve) onto the copper pipe.
Align center of piping to valves and then tighten with torque
wrench to the specified torque as stated in the table.
Local pipes can project in any of four directions.
• Make holes in the pipe panels for the pipes to pass through.
• Be sure to install the pipe panels to prevent rain from getting
inside the outdoor unit.
[Removing the service panel].
(1) Remove the two mounting screws.
(2) Slide the service panel downward to release the pawls.
After this, pull the service panel toward you to remove it.
Model
Piping size (Torque)
Gas Liquid
PC30EK 5/8” [65 N●m] 3/8” [42 N●m)
PC36EK 3/4” [100 N●m] 3/8” [42 N●m)
28
CUTTING AND FLARING THE PIPING
1. Please cut using pipe cutter and then remove the burrs.
2. Remove the burrs by using reamer. If burrs is not removed, gas leakage may be caused.
Turn the piping end down to avoid the metal powder entering the pipe.
3. Please make flare after inserting the flare nut onto the copper pipes.
10.4.3. AIR PURGING OF THE PIPINGS AND INDOOR UNIT
1) Checking a gas leakage
1. Remove the service port cap from 3-way valves.